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First Generation

1.  Gabrielle Cuykendall [1644], daughter of Keith James Cuykendall [380] and Christiana C. Hamm [381], was born
on 14 Feb 2005 in Syracuse, New York.
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Second Generation (Parents)

2.  Keith James Cuykendall [380], son of Howard Bernard Cuykendall [344] and Doris Elaine Oakleaf [345], was
born on 23 Aug 1974 in Newark, Wayne County, New York.

Keith married Christiana C. Hamm [381] [MRIN: 166] on 4 Aug 2001 in Weedsport, New York. Christiana was born on
9 Aug 1975.

Children from this marriage were:
i. Helena Sofia Cuykendall [557] was born on 13 Nov 2002 in Syracuse, New York.

1 ii. Gabrielle Cuykendall [1644] (born on 14 Feb 2005 in Syracuse, New York)
iii. Sydney Grace Cuykendall [4969] was born on 9 Oct 2007 in Syracuse, New York.

3.  Christiana C. Hamm [381], daughter of William L. Hamm [1556] and Elaine J. Young [1557], was born on 9 Aug
1975.

Christiana married Keith James Cuykendall [380] [MRIN: 166] on 4 Aug 2001 in Weedsport, New York. Keith was
born on 23 Aug 1974 in Newark, Wayne County, New York.
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Third Generation (Grandparents)

4.  Howard Bernard Cuykendall [344], son of Howard Bernum Cuykendall [313] and Elizabeth Ann Murphy [314],
was born on 22 Aug 1943 in Rochester, Monroe County, New York.

Howard married Doris Elaine Oakleaf [345] [MRIN: 151] on 20 Dec 1969 in Lyons, Wayne County, New York. Doris
was born on 20 Nov 1946 in Lyons, Wayne County, New York.

Children from this marriage were:
2 i. Keith James Cuykendall [380] (born on 23 Aug 1974 in Newark, Wayne County, New York).  Keith

married Christiana C. Hamm [381] [MRIN: 166], daughter of William L. Hamm [1556] and Elaine J.
Young [1557], on 4 Aug 2001 in Weedsport, New York. Christiana was born on 9 Aug 1975.

ii. Kristen Marie Cuykendall [382] was born on 8 Jun 1977 in Newark, Wayne County, New York.
Kristen married Paul Benjamin DeFeo [383] [MRIN: 167], son of Paul DeFeo [558] and Lisa 
[559], on 31 Dec 2001 in Sodus, Wayne County, New York. Paul was born on 16 Sep 1975 in
Rochester, Monroe County, New York.

5.  Doris Elaine Oakleaf [345], daughter of John Oakleaf [378] and Martha Boreau [379], was born on 20 Nov 1946
in Lyons, Wayne County, New York.

Doris married Howard Bernard Cuykendall [344] [MRIN: 151] on 20 Dec 1969 in Lyons, Wayne County, New York.
Howard was born on 22 Aug 1943 in Rochester, Monroe County, New York.

6.  William L. Hamm [1556] was born in 1939 and died in 1995 at age 56.

William married Elaine J. Young [1557] [MRIN: 538] in 1978. Elaine was born in 1941.

Children from this marriage were:
i. Suzanne L. Hamm [1574] was born in 1974.

ii. Christophe L. Hamm [1641] was born in 1974.  Christophe married Amber L. Morgan [1642]
[MRIN: 560] in 1998.

3 iii. Christiana C. Hamm [381] (born on 9 Aug 1975).  Christiana married Keith James Cuykendall 
[380] [MRIN: 166], son of Howard Bernard Cuykendall [344] and Doris Elaine Oakleaf [345], on 4
Aug 2001 in Weedsport, New York. Keith was born on 23 Aug 1974 in Newark, Wayne County, New
York.

iv. Megan M. Hamm [1575] was born in 1976.
v. Michael A. Hamm [1576] was born in 1980 in Syracuse, New York and died on 16 Jun 2003 in

Auburn, Cayuga County, New York at age 23.
vi. Ailene M. Hamm [1577] was born in 1980.

vii. David J. Hamm [1578] was born in 1981.
viii. Sherrie L. Hamm [1579] was born in 1984.

ix. Jon E. Hamm [1580] was born in 1985.
x. Wendy A. Hamm [1581] was born in 1985.

xi. Gary A. Hamm [1582] was born in 1988.
xii. Teeka M. Hamm [1583] was born in 1989.

7.  Elaine J. Young [1557], daughter of Donald A. Young [1584] and Mildred E. Mason [1585], was born in 1941.

Elaine married William L. Hamm [1556] [MRIN: 538] in 1978. William was born in 1939 and died in 1995 at age 56.

Elaine next married Richard A. Lee [1558] [MRIN: 539] in 1961. Richard was born in 1938 and died in 1975 at age 37.

Children from this marriage were:
i. Donald C. Lee [1569] was born in 1966.  Donald married Robin L. Buntrock [1570] [MRIN: 543] in

1989. Robin was born in 1962.
ii. Rebecca E. Lee [1565] was born in 1969.  Rebecca married Duane A. Todd [1566] [MRIN: 541] in

1991. Duane was born in 1969.
iii. Richard A. Lee Jr. [1559] was born in 1970.  Richard married Marion M. Kimberly [1560] [MRIN:

540] in 1992. Marion was born in 1968.
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Fourth Generation (Great-Grandparents)

8.  Howard Bernum Cuykendall [313], son of Henry Terrance Cuykendall [297] and Frances 'Frankie'
Francisco [298], was born on 3 Jun 1905 in Victor, Ontario County, New York and died on 26 Jun 1965 in Fairport,
Monroe County, New York at age 60.

General Notes: More About HOWARD BERNHAM CUYKENDALL:
Burial: Unknown, St. Mary's Cemetery (Murphy's Hill), Fairport, Monroe County, New York
Graduation: 04 Mar 1932, Electrical School, Naval Training Station, San Diego, San Diego County, California
Hobby: Little League for 10 years
Military service: Bet. 1930 - 1936, US Navy, Cincinnati, Hamilton County, Ohio
Occupation: Bet. 1942 - 1965, Electrician, Kodak, County, Rochester, Monroe County, New York
Residence: With brother-in-law Dick, Turkhill Road, Perinton, Fairport, Monroe County, New York
Social Security Number: Social Security #: 126-10-3669  Issued in: New York
 
VICTOR HERALD Friday September 11, 1931 Pg 1, col 4
VICTOR BOY GOES TO SAN DIEGO FOR NAVAL TRAINING
Howard B. Cuykendall, Apprentice Seaman who has been spending a 12 day leave of absence with his brother
Archie and Mrs. Cuykendall, left Monday to report at Great Lakes Naval Training base.
 

Howard married Elizabeth Ann Murphy [314] [MRIN: 135] on 12 Sep 1942 in Fairport, Monroe County, New York.
Elizabeth was born on 24 Dec 1912 in Fairport, Monroe County, New York and died on 15 May 1979 in Fairport,
Monroe County, New York at age 66.

Children from this marriage were:
4 i. Howard Bernard Cuykendall [344] (born on 22 Aug 1943 in Rochester, Monroe County, New York).

Howard married Doris Elaine Oakleaf [345] [MRIN: 151], daughter of John Oakleaf [378] and
Martha Boreau [379], on 20 Dec 1969 in Lyons, Wayne County, New York. Doris was born on 20 Nov
1946 in Lyons, Wayne County, New York.

ii. Richard Henry Cuykendall [346] was born on 9 Apr 1945 in Rochester, Monroe County, New York.
Richard married Francine Mancuso [347] [MRIN: 152], daughter of Philadelphio Mancuso [384]
and Eleanor Montalbano [385], on 21 Mar 1970 in Rochester, Monroe County, New York. Francine
was born on 2 Jun 1947 in Rochester, Monroe County, New York.

iii. John Robert Cuykendall [348] was born on 31 Oct 1946 in Rochester, Monroe County, New York.
John married Linda Ventura [349] [MRIN: 153], daughter of Joseph Ventura [433] and Stella
Careri [434], on 13 Aug 1966 in East Rochester, Monroe County, New York. Linda was born on 16 May
1947.

9.  Elizabeth Ann Murphy [314], daughter of Richard Daniel Murphy [562] and Elizabeth Ann Fitzsimmons 
[4323], was born on 24 Dec 1912 in Fairport, Monroe County, New York and died on 15 May 1979 in Fairport, Monroe
County, New York at age 66.

General Notes: Notes for ELIZABETH ANN MURPHY:
[Broderbund Family Archive #110, Vol. 1 A-L, Ed. 6, Social Security Death Index: U.S., Date of Import: Sep 2, 2000,
Internal Ref. #1.111.6.57168.179]
ZIP Code of address where death benefit payment was sent: 14450
Primary location associated with this ZIP Code:
     Fairport, New York
Death Benefit Payment: Death benefit payment ZIP: 14450
Occupation: Bet. Sep 1965 - Jun 1970, Drove a 12 passenger school bus for private schools, Rochester, Monroe
County, New York
Residence: With Brother Dick on Turkhill Road, Perinton, Fairport, Monroe County, New York
Social Security Number: Social Security #: 073-05-1257  Issued in: New York
 

Elizabeth married Howard Bernum Cuykendall [313] [MRIN: 135] on 12 Sep 1942 in Fairport, Monroe County, New
York. Howard was born on 3 Jun 1905 in Victor, Ontario County, New York and died on 26 Jun 1965 in Fairport,
Monroe County, New York at age 60.

10.  John Oakleaf [378].

John married Martha Boreau [379] [MRIN: 165]. Martha was born on 29 Dec 1920.
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Children from this marriage were:
5 i. Doris Elaine Oakleaf [345] (born on 20 Nov 1946 in Lyons, Wayne County, New York).  Doris

married Howard Bernard Cuykendall [344] [MRIN: 151], son of Howard Bernum Cuykendall 
[313] and Elizabeth Ann Murphy [314], on 20 Dec 1969 in Lyons, Wayne County, New York.
Howard was born on 22 Aug 1943 in Rochester, Monroe County, New York.

ii. Joyce Oakleaf [3904].  Joyce married Paul Mandigo [3905] [MRIN: 1284] in 1967.

11.  Martha Boreau [379] was born on 29 Dec 1920.

Martha married John Oakleaf [378] [MRIN: 165].

14.  Donald A. Young [1584], son of Robert W. Young [1586] and Emeline B.L. (Day) Eastman [1587], was born in
1913 and died in 1980 at age 67.

Donald married Mildred E. Mason [1585] [MRIN: 542] in 1937. Mildred was born in 1918 and died in 1997 at age 79.

Children from this marriage were:
i. Judith M. Young [1594] was born in 1940.  Judith married Walter L. Scott [1629] [MRIN: 556] in

1966. Walter was born in 1936.
7 ii. Elaine J. Young [1557] (born in 1941).  Elaine married William L. Hamm [1556] [MRIN: 538] in

1978. William was born in 1939 and died in 1995 at age 56.  Elaine next married Richard A. Lee 
[1558] [MRIN: 539] in 1961. Richard was born in 1938 and died in 1975 at age 37.

iii. Joan C. Young [1595] was born in 1942.  Joan married Walter N. Lackey Jr. [1633] [MRIN: 557] in
1962. Walter was born in 1936.

iv. Donna J. Young [1596] was born in 1948.  Donna married Richard E. Phillips [1637] [MRIN: 558] in
1967. Richard was born in 1947.  Donna next married John E. DeHollander [1638] [MRIN: 559] in
1975. John was born in 1950.

15.  Mildred E. Mason [1585] was born in 1918 and died in 1997 at age 79.

Mildred married Donald A. Young [1584] [MRIN: 542] in 1937. Donald was born in 1913 and died in 1980 at age 67.
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Fifth Generation (Great Great-Grandparents)

16.  Henry Terrance Cuykendall [297], son of Archibald McNeil Cuykendall [261] and Martha Anna Delano 
[262], was born on 27 May 1860 in Owasco, Cayuga County, New York and died on 28 Mar 1917 in Victor, Ontario
County, New York at age 56.

General Notes:                                    VICTOR HERALD March 30, 1917
                                          OBITUARY CUYKENDALL
 
     Henry T. Cuykendall, aged 51 years, died at his home on School Street in this village early Wednesday morning.
The cause of death was heart trouble, with which Mr. Cuykendall had for some time been afflicted, aggravated by
a serious two weeks illness with grippe. Death was not unexpected, as his life had hung in the balance for several
days.   Henry T. Cuykendall was the son of the late Mr. and Mrs. Archibald Cuykendall, and was born, May 27,
1862, at Owasco, NY. When 23 years of age, Henry married Miss Francie Francisco at Sempronious, NY. Mr. and
Mrs. Cuykendall moved to Victor in 1902, and resided here since.   Mr. Cuykendall was an industrious,
straightforward, and kind hearted man and had made many friends in Victor. He was the organizer and first chief
engineer of the Victor Fire Department, and should be held in grateful memory by the citizens of this village for
his unselfish and public spirited efforts in behalf of that organization. He had long been an employee of the Locke
Insulator Mfg. Co.   Mr. Cuykendall is survived by his wife and six children, three daughters, Goldie, now Mrs.
Homer Hunt, and Gertrude and Mildred Cuykendall, all of Victor, and three sons, Archie and Howard Cuykendall,
also of Victor, and Earle who resides in Rochester, and six grandchildren. A sister, Mrs. Fred Sherman, lives in
Moravia. The funeral services will be conducted from the family home on School street on Saturday afternoon.
Rev. James W. Allatt of the Methodist Episcopal church will officiate. Interment in Boughton Hill Cemetery.
 
                               VICTOR HERALD FRONT PAGE April 6, 1917
                                            RESOLUTIONS OF RESPECT
 
     The following tribute to the late Henry M. Cuykendall, first chief of the Victor Fire Department, was adopted at
a meeting of the department council, held on Thursday of last week. The Victor Fire Department desires to place
on record its expression of sympathy with the bereaved family of our former member, Mr. Henry M. Cuykendall.
In their great loss and sorrow through his death, and to record the high esteem in which he was held by his fellow
members. It was due to his active urgency several years ago, that a volunteer Fire Department was organized in
the village of Victor, and by his continued fostering was thoroughly equipped with apparatus for modern use.
The department members have been stimulated by his sincere interest and helped by his good fellowship, and the
entire community has been the beneficiary of his service, It is hereby resolved That this memorial minute be
entered upon the records of the Department and published in the Victor press, and that a copy be sent to the
family of our brother.
 
     He married Frankie Francisco Sempronius, New York, 1885. Frankie was born Farmington, New York October
24, 1868. Frankie died April 13, 1924 Victor, New York, at 55 years of age.
 

Henry married Frances 'Frankie' Francisco [298] [MRIN: 127] on 2 Jul 1885 in Sempronius, New York. Frances was
born on 24 Oct 1868 in Farmington, Ontario County, New York and died on 13 Apr 1924 in Victor, Ontario County, New
York at age 55.

Children from this marriage were:
i. Goldie Luella Cuykendall [303] was born on 1 Apr 1888 and died in Jul 1978 in Canandaigua,

Ontario County, New York at age 90.  Goldie married Homer Howard Hunt [304] [MRIN: 130], son of
Allen E. Hunt [483] and Cora Loretta Campbell [484], on 24 Jan 1906 in Victor, Ontario County,
New York. Homer was born on 13 Feb 1883 and died on 29 Mar 1932 at age 49.

ii. Archibald 'Archie' Cuykendall [305] was born on 10 Jul 1890 in Mumford, Monroe County, New
York and died on 31 Aug 1959 in Victor, Ontario County, New York at age 69.  Archibald married Alta
Lucille Vandenbergh [306] [MRIN: 131], daughter of Henry Jenner Vandenbergh [328] and
Rosanna Amelia Fenton [329], on 16 Nov 1916 in Holly, Monroe County, New York. Alta was born
on 13 May 1895 in Victor, Ontario County, New York and died on 26 Aug 1963 in Canandaigua,
Ontario County, New York at age 68.

iii. Earl Rhodes Cuykendall [307] was born on 19 Jun 1892 and died on 9 Sep 1973 in Rochester,
Monroe County, New York at age 81.  Earl married Olive Keller [308] [MRIN: 132], daughter of
Charles Keller [5241] and Susan [5242], on 7 Oct 1909. Olive was born on 2 Dec 1889 in
Palmyra, Wayne County, New York and died on 15 Nov 1979 in Rochester, Monroe County, New York
at age 89.
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iv. Grace Margaret Cuykendall [309] was born on 18 Feb 1896 in Rochester, Monroe County, New
York and died on 2 Sep 1940 in Victor, Ontario County, New York at age 44.  Grace married Joseph
James Farrell [310] [MRIN: 133], son of Patrick Farrell [1691] and Katherine Hall [1692], on
18 Jun 1918. Joseph was born on 14 Jan 1872 in Canada and died on 14 Mar 1935 in Victor, Ontario
County, New York at age 63.

v. Gertrude Cuykendall [311] was born on 5 Dec 1901 and died on 6 Nov 1994 at age 92.  Gertrude
married Walter Gielow [312] [MRIN: 134], son of Carl Gielow [5264] and Lena [5265], on 28 Oct
1924. Walter was born on 26 Mar 1901 and died in Jul 1974 at age 73.

8 vi. Howard Bernum Cuykendall [313] (born on 3 Jun 1905 in Victor, Ontario County, New York - died
on 26 Jun 1965 in Fairport, Monroe County, New York).  Howard married Elizabeth Ann Murphy 
[314] [MRIN: 135], daughter of Richard Daniel Murphy [562] and Elizabeth Ann Fitzsimmons 
[4323], on 12 Sep 1942 in Fairport, Monroe County, New York. Elizabeth was born on 24 Dec 1912 in
Fairport, Monroe County, New York and died on 15 May 1979 in Fairport, Monroe County, New York
at age 66.

vii. Mildred Cuykendall [315] was born on 19 Oct 1911 and died on 10 Aug 1976 at age 64.  Mildred
married John Francis Finnerty [316] [MRIN: 136], son of Dennis Finnerty [851] and Nora Sherry 
[856]. John was born on 30 Oct 1905 and died in Sep 1979 at age 73.

17.  Frances 'Frankie' Francisco [298], daughter of Josiah Dean Francisco [1197] and Margaret Jenette Braiden 
[1198], was born on 24 Oct 1868 in Farmington, Ontario County, New York and died on 13 Apr 1924 in Victor, Ontario
County, New York at age 55.

General Notes:                                                             VICTOR HERALD April 18, 1924
                                                               OBITUARY CUYKENDALL
 
     Mrs. Frankie Cuykendall, widow of Henry Cuykendall, who was stricken with paralysis on Monday of last week,
died on Sunday, April 13th, at her home on Maple Avenue.   Mrs. Cuykendall was born on October 24, 1868. She is
survived by four daughters, Mrs. Goldie L. Hunt, Mrs. Grace M. Farrell, and the Misses Gertrude R. and Mildred E.
Cuykendall, all of Victor, and three sons, Archie and Howard of Victor, and Earl of Rochester, nine grandchildren,
one sister, Mrs. Lisle Harrison of Victor, two brothers, Elijah Francisco of Farmington, and Elmer Francisco of
Springfield Ohio.   Funeral services were held at 2 30 o'clock, Wednesday afternoon at the home of Mrs. Grace M.
Farrell. Rev. J. W. Allatt of Penfield officiated. Burial was made in the family plot in Boughton Hill Cemetery.
 

Frances married Henry Terrance Cuykendall [297] [MRIN: 127] on 2 Jul 1885 in Sempronius, New York. Henry was
born on 27 May 1860 in Owasco, Cayuga County, New York and died on 28 Mar 1917 in Victor, Ontario County, New
York at age 56.

18.  Richard Daniel Murphy [562], son of John R. Murphy [3947] and Eliza Buckley [3957], was born on 29 Apr
1874 in Turk Hill Road, Fairport, Monroe County, New York and died on 7 Jun 1944 in Fairport, Monroe County, New
York at age 70.

General Notes: Notes for RICHARD DANIEL MURPHY II:
[Handwritten Notes by Steven Myers pg. 12:]
House burnt down January 15, 1919, 3 am no snow on the ground - moved back in April 1919 - lumber from
Webster with chestnut inside - John D. Murphy
Rented on East Church Street during cleanup - usually for seasonal help for Crosman Canning from
Buffalo/farmerettes - girls from Rochester Normal School would live there. Had a fully equipped library, too. Also
had sheets and everything.  Farmerettes returned in June - Mary Burns
Dick and son, John D. and Jim and Joe went to see Willie near Utica in 1923 - John D.
Dick was a redhead.  He raised the family barn when he was 20 or 22 years old (about 1894)
John's father Richard bought Jim's farm on Whitney Rd.
Richard D was working at John Andrew's Cider Mill in the Fall of 1919 when the armistice for WWI was signed -
Mary Burns, 1977
Burial: Unknown, St. Mary's Cemetery (Murphy's Hill), Fairport, Monroe County, New York
Education: District School No. 3 on Turkhill Road, Fairport, Monroe County, New York
Medical Information: Redhead
Occupation: Farmer
 

Richard married Elizabeth Ann Fitzsimmons [4323] [MRIN: 230] on 24 Apr 1911 in Church of the Assumption,
Fairport, Monroe County, New York. Elizabeth was born on 15 Oct 1881 in New York and died on 23 Mar 1961 in
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Fairport, Monroe County, New York at age 79.

Children from this marriage were:
i. Mary Bernadette Murphy [565] was born on 9 Feb 1912 in Fairport, Monroe County, New York and

died in Oct 1998 in Victor, Ontario County, New York at age 86.  Mary married William Joseph
Burns [566] [MRIN: 232], son of William Joseph Burns [1024] and Louise Van der Wall 
[1025], on 13 Jun 1936 in Fairport, Monroe County, New York. William was born on 7 Oct 1911 in
Cheboygan, Wisconsin, or Miichigan and died in Nov 1976 in Victor, Ontario County, New York at age
65.

9 ii. Elizabeth Ann Murphy [314] (born on 24 Dec 1912 in Fairport, Monroe County, New York - died on
15 May 1979 in Fairport, Monroe County, New York).  Elizabeth married Howard Bernum
Cuykendall [313] [MRIN: 135], son of Henry Terrance Cuykendall [297] and Frances 'Frankie'
Francisco [298], on 12 Sep 1942 in Fairport, Monroe County, New York. Howard was born on 3 Jun
1905 in Victor, Ontario County, New York and died on 26 Jun 1965 in Fairport, Monroe County, New
York at age 60.

iii. John Donald Murphy [563] was born on 17 Aug 1914 in Fairport, Monroe County, New York and
died on 16 Feb 1987 in Canandaigua, Ontario County, New York at age 72.  John married Hilda Emily
Welch [564] [MRIN: 231], daughter of Howard Welch [4333] and Lena Drickel [4334], on 31
Aug 1935 in Fairport, Monroe County, New York. Hilda was born on 24 Sep 1918 in Macedon, Wayne
County, New York and died on 19 Jan 1988 in Canandaigua, Ontario County, New York at age 69.

iv. Richard Daniel Murphy [567] was born on 21 Sep 1925 in Fairport, Monroe County, New York and
died on 10 Jul 1978 in Fairport, Monroe County, New York at age 52.

19.  Elizabeth Ann Fitzsimmons [4323], daughter of Peter Fitzsimmons [4879] and Mary Quirk [4880], was born on
15 Oct 1881 in New York and died on 23 Mar 1961 in Fairport, Monroe County, New York at age 79.

General Notes: More About ELIZABETH A. FITZSIMMONS:
Burial: Unknown, St. Mary's Cemetery (Murphy's Hill), Fairport, Monroe County, New York
 

Elizabeth married Richard Daniel Murphy [562] [MRIN: 230] on 24 Apr 1911 in Church of the Assumption, Fairport,
Monroe County, New York. Richard was born on 29 Apr 1874 in Turk Hill Road, Fairport, Monroe County, New York
and died on 7 Jun 1944 in Fairport, Monroe County, New York at age 70.

28.  Robert W. Young [1586] was born in 1875 and died in 1955 at age 80.

Robert married Emeline B.L. (Day) Eastman [1587] [MRIN: 544] in 1909. Emeline was born in 1891 and died in 1973
at age 82.

Children from this marriage were:
i. Clayton R. Young [1589] was born in 1911 and died in 1982 at age 71.  Clayton married Angela M.

Frenza [1613] [MRIN: 545].
14 ii. Donald A. Young [1584] (born in 1913  - died in 1980).  Donald married Mildred E. Mason [1585]

[MRIN: 542] in 1937. Mildred was born in 1918 and died in 1997 at age 79.
iii. Robert W. Young [1590] was born in 1915 and died in 1987 at age 72.
iv. DeForest F. Young [1591] was born in 1917 and died in 1990 at age 73.
v. Horace A. Young [1592] was born in 1918 and died in 1940 at age 22.

vi. Maynard E. Young [1593] was born in 1923.

29.  Emeline B.L. (Day) Eastman [1587] was born in 1891 and died in 1973 at age 82.

Emeline married Robert W. Young [1586] [MRIN: 544] in 1909. Robert was born in 1875 and died in 1955 at age 80.
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Sixth Generation (3rd Great-Grandparents)

32.  Archibald McNeil Cuykendall [261], son of Ezra Cuykendall [190] and Harriet Lisk [192], was born on 12 Dec
1829 in Owasco, Cayuga County, New York and died on 19 May 1908 in Owasco, Onondaga County, New York at age 78.

Archibald married Martha Anna Delano [262] [MRIN: 114] on 29 Feb 1848 in Skaneateles, Onandaga County, New
York. Martha was born on 28 Jan 1827 in Sodus, Wayne County, New York and died on 23 Jun 1891 at age 64.

Children from this marriage were:
i. Harriet Eliza Cuykendall [1030] was born on 10 May 1851 in Owasco, Cayuga County, New York.

Harriet married Fraklin M. Bodine [1031] [MRIN: 415] on 18 Jul 1869. Fraklin was born in 1849 in
New York.  Harriet next married Harlow M. Jones [1096] [MRIN: 441] on 11 Dec 1878.

ii. Chauncy Delano Cuykendall [295] was born on 22 Nov 1853 and died on 11 Aug 1885 at age 31.
iii. Martha Christina Cuykendall [296] was born on 23 Jul 1856 and died on 9 Jan 1859 at age 2.

16 iv. Henry Terrance Cuykendall [297] (born on 27 May 1860 in Owasco, Cayuga County, New York -
died on 28 Mar 1917 in Victor, Ontario County, New York).  Henry married Frances 'Frankie'
Francisco [298] [MRIN: 127], daughter of Josiah Dean Francisco [1197] and Margaret Jenette
Braiden [1198], on 2 Jul 1885 in Sempronius, New York. Frances was born on 24 Oct 1868 in
Farmington, Ontario County, New York and died on 13 Apr 1924 in Victor, Ontario County, New York
at age 55.

v. Cora Cuykendall [299] was born on 21 Mar 1878 and died on 12 Mar 1943 at age 64.  Cora married
Burnham Burdette Greenfield [300] [MRIN: 128], son of Isaac Greenfield [5290] and Huldah 
[5291]. Burnham was born on 29 Jun 1855 and died on 12 Dec 1893 at age 38.

33.  Martha Anna Delano [262], daughter of Reuben Delano, Jr. [1097] and Electa Brown [1098], was born on 28 Jan
1827 in Sodus, Wayne County, New York and died on 23 Jun 1891 at age 64.

Martha married Archibald McNeil Cuykendall [261] [MRIN: 114] on 29 Feb 1848 in Skaneateles, Onandaga County,
New York. Archibald was born on 12 Dec 1829 in Owasco, Cayuga County, New York and died on 19 May 1908 in
Owasco, Onondaga County, New York at age 78.

34.  Josiah Dean Francisco [1197], son of John Dean Francisco [1199] and Lena Link [1200], was born about 1835 in
Wayne County, New York and died about 1893 in Lyons, Wayne County, New York about age 58.

Josiah married Margaret Jenette Braiden [1198] [MRIN: 470] about 1864. Margaret was born in England and died
about 1910 in New York.

Children from this marriage were:
17 i. Frances 'Frankie' Francisco [298] (born on 24 Oct 1868 in Farmington, Ontario County, New York -

died on 13 Apr 1924 in Victor, Ontario County, New York).  Frances married Henry Terrance
Cuykendall [297] [MRIN: 127], son of Archibald McNeil Cuykendall [261] and Martha Anna
Delano [262], on 2 Jul 1885 in Sempronius, New York. Henry was born on 27 May 1860 in Owasco,
Cayuga County, New York and died on 28 Mar 1917 in Victor, Ontario County, New York at age 56.

ii. Lisle Francisco [3500] was born about 1869.  Lisle married Lyle Harrison [3501] [MRIN: 1154].
iii. Elijah Marion Francisco [3502] was born in Oct 1867 in New York and died in 1942 in Ontario

County, New York at age 75.  Elijah married Nora Slocum [3891] [MRIN: 1280]. Nora died in Victor,
Ontario County, New York.

iv. Elmer Dean Francisco [3503] was born on 17 Jul 1872 in Macedon, Wayne County, New York and
died on 4 Aug 1951 in Riverside, Riverside County, California at age 79.  Elmer married Gertrude
Esther Arnold [4793] [MRIN: 1538], daughter of Joseph Arnold [4794] and Mary Arundell 
[4795], in 1897 in New York. Gertrude was born on 27 Dec 1879 in Albion, Orleans County, New York
and died on 13 Dec 1968 in Riverside, Riverside County, California at age 88.

35.  Margaret Jenette Braiden [1198], daughter of Unknown, was born in England and died about 1910 in New York.

Margaret married Josiah Dean Francisco [1197] [MRIN: 470] about 1864. Josiah was born about 1835 in Wayne
County, New York and died about 1893 in Lyons, Wayne County, New York about age 58.

36.  John R. Murphy [3947], son of Richard Murphy [3948] and Mary O'Neil [3949], was born on 11 Oct 1839 in
Nicholastown, County Kildare, Ireland and died on 16 Jul 1907 in Fairport, Monroe County, New York at age 67.

General Notes: Notes for JOHN R. MURPHY:          [Handwritten Notes of Steven Myers, pgs. 3-8:]
 
He had a bad arm which he called his "lady's arm," but was still noted for his exceptional strength and would
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readily except the challenge to it. He was short, but had a muscular build. John R. built a home on Turkhill Rd. on
land given him by his father. He probably also farmed this land. His daughter Katharine of his first wife Catherine
Patton was raised by in-laws in Michigan. In 1904, John R. visited his daughter, Katharine, in Michigan for the first
time.
 
Stories
 
1. John Donald Murphy relates in Aug 1977 -  Orn Tooley said he'd give John R. a ride home, he stepped right up in
the buggy barrel of crackers on his shoulder, lunch bucket in one hand, rode up to front of his place, stepped
down, stood there talkin' with Orn, then the tug (harness) on one of the horses was twisted so he set down his
lunch pail and fixed it, walked up the drive and right down into the cellar below the house - never took that barrel
off his shoulder.
 
2. Indian family across river on back of lot - smoke curlin' out of woods - teepee back there.
 
3. Old Charlie Indian walked across canal bottom (?) with rock on his head - moved 1881 (source?) couldn't swim
- hold him down
 
4. John R. wrapped in red flannel and put in oven with the door down twin died - (barely saved John R.) - Mary
Burns
 
5. Bet at depot in Fairport that John R. couldn't carry barrel of grain from one dock to another - but he did it! -
Gramps (Bernard Myers)
 
6. John R. had pension from R.R. - carried R.R. tie home every night
 
7. Buckley's lived in Rochester - ELIZA and 3 sisters landed in N.Y. from Ireland when Lincoln was shot - extras
were out on assassination (obituaries of Buckley's for more on this story?)
 
8. John R. carried barrel of salt from road to driveway 7 down into cellar - Gramps
 
9. Dr. James Welch - John R. worked at freight house at crossing in Fairport - would carry railroad tie home on his
shoulder from there.  Also said John R. was the "strongest man in Fairport."
 
SSDI - James Welch 10-18-1890  3-1981  zip 14450 Fairport, New York ssn RR 723-10-3900
 
10. Charles "Shark" Welch Aug 1974 age 95 (turns 100 November 1978) - old ties torn out, tossed on side, sold for
$0.01 apiece, John R. would carry them home on his shoulder, split 'em and burn them in the fireplace
 
SSDI - Charles Welch 11-13-1878  6-1982  zip 14621 Rochester, New York ssn 121-09-9156 New York
 
11. Gramps - John R. in 1904 visit (or 1905 Gramps said after he retired) walked the 1 1/2 miles from Tekonsha
station to the farm - brought a 2 quart tin can of oysters for Kitty and bibles or prayer book for the kids (the 4
oldest)
 
12. Gramps -  John R. made a visit about 1904, he rode on the train and walked from the station to the farm
carrying his luggage - "he was short but muscular and exceptionally strong"
 
13. Gramps - John Murphy gave all the kids prayerbooks - 4 or 5 of the oldest anyway. Vera says he was a very
pleasant man
 
14. Gramps -  John R. - carry a barrel of kerosene - stop and stand in road talking to somebody on a buggy and
wouldn't put it down
 
15. Gramps - one wrote, then John R. married her -daredevil like that, a real spitfire
 
Burial: Unknown, Lot 297G, Sepulchre Cemetery, Rochester, Monroe County, New York
 
Census: 1870, Monroe County, New York
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Medical Information: His twin died at birth and John R. was saved by being wrapped in red flannel and incubated
in the oven with the door down.He also had a bad arm which he called his "lady's arm."
 
Occupation: Farmer and railroad worker and noted as an exceptionally good printer
 
Property: Turkhill Road, Fairport, Monroe County, New York
 
Retirement: From the railroad with a pension
 
LAST NAME:  MURPHY
FIRST NAME:  JOHN
AGE:  11
NATIVE COUNTRY CODE:  Great Britain
DESTINATION:  USA
PASSENGER PORT OF EMBARKATION CODE:  Liverpool
MANIFEST IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  Andrew Foster
PASSENGER ARRIVAL DATE:  05-01-1851
 

John married Eliza Buckley [3957] [MRIN: 1300] after 1869. Eliza was born in 1845 in Ireland and died on 6 May 1903
in Fairport, Monroe County, New York at age 58.

Children from this marriage were:
18 i. Richard Daniel Murphy [562] (born on 29 Apr 1874 in Turk Hill Road, Fairport, Monroe County,

New York - died on 7 Jun 1944 in Fairport, Monroe County, New York).  Richard married Elizabeth
Ann Fitzsimmons [4323] [MRIN: 230], daughter of Peter Fitzsimmons [4879] and Mary
Quirk [4880], on 24 Apr 1911 in Church of the Assumption, Fairport, Monroe County, New York.
Elizabeth was born on 15 Oct 1881 in New York and died on 23 Mar 1961 in Fairport, Monroe
County, New York at age 79.

ii. John J. Murphy [4324] was born . Aft. 18 Feb 1877 and died on 18 Feb 1884 in Perinton, Monroe
County, New York at age 7.

John next married Catherine Genevieve Patton [3958] [MRIN: 1302], daughter of William Patton [4321] and Jane
McFadden [4322], on 18 Jan 1869 in St. Anthony Catholic Church, Hillsdale, Michigan. Catherine was born about 1847 in
Ashland County, Ohio and died about 4 Nov 1869 in Fairport, Monroe County, New York about age 22.

The child from this marriage was:
i. Katharine Genevieve Murphy [3959] was born on 4 Nov 1869 in Fairport, Monroe County, New

York and died on 31 Jan 1954 in Marshall, Calhoun County, Michigan at age 84.  Katharine married
Maro Henry Myers [3975] [MRIN: 1306], son of Stephen Henry Myers [4327] and Zilpha
Salter [4328], on 9 Jun 1891 in Coldwater, Branch County, Michigan. Maro was born on 6 Apr 1862 in
Lewis, Cass County, Iowa and died on 10 Nov 1938 in Marshall Township, Calhoun County, Michigan
at age 76.

37.  Eliza Buckley [3957], daughter of Daniel Buckley [3960] and Katherine Egan [3961], was born in 1845 in
Ireland and died on 6 May 1903 in Fairport, Monroe County, New York at age 58.

General Notes: More About ELIZA BUCKLEY:
Burial: Unknown, Lot 297G, Sepulchre Cemetery, Rochester, Monroe County, New York

Eliza married John R. Murphy [3947] [MRIN: 1300] after 1869. John was born on 11 Oct 1839 in Nicholastown, County
Kildare, Ireland and died on 16 Jul 1907 in Fairport, Monroe County, New York at age 67.

38.  Peter Fitzsimmons [4879] was born in 1850 and died on 16 Aug 1906 at age 56.

Peter married Mary Quirk [4880] [MRIN: 1570]. Mary was born in 1855 and died in 1926 at age 71.

Children from this marriage were:
19 i. Elizabeth Ann Fitzsimmons [4323] (born on 15 Oct 1881 in New York - died on 23 Mar 1961 in

Fairport, Monroe County, New York).  Elizabeth married Richard Daniel Murphy [562] [MRIN:
230], son of John R. Murphy [3947] and Eliza Buckley [3957], on 24 Apr 1911 in Church of the
Assumption, Fairport, Monroe County, New York. Richard was born on 29 Apr 1874 in Turk Hill
Road, Fairport, Monroe County, New York and died on 7 Jun 1944 in Fairport, Monroe County, New
York at age 70.
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ii. Michael Fitzsimmons [4881].  Michael married Mary [5228] [MRIN: 1695].
iii. Thomas Fitzsimmons [4882]
iv. Phillip Fitzsimmons [4883]
v. Martin Fitzsimmons [4884]

vi. Peter Fitzsimmons [4885]
vii. Alice Fitzsimmons [4886]

viii. Mary Fitzsimmons [4887]
ix. Nell Fitzsimmons [4888]

39.  Mary Quirk [4880], daughter of Quirk [5223] and Unknown, was born in 1855 and died in 1926 at age 71.

Mary married Peter Fitzsimmons [4879] [MRIN: 1570]. Peter was born in 1850 and died on 16 Aug 1906 at age 56.
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Seventh Generation (4th Great-Grandparents)

64.  Ezra Cuykendall [190], son of Martinus Cuykendall [169] and Annatje (Anna) Cole [170], was born on 30 Oct
1799 in Minisink, Orange County, New York and died on 10 Feb 1843 in Owasco, Onondaga County, New York at age 43.

Ezra married Betsy Hewitt [191] [MRIN: 84], daughter of Lewis Hewitt [1698] and Charlotte [1702], in 1831. Betsy
was born on 1 Aug 1797 and died on 28 Jan 1875 in Owasco, Onondaga County, New York at age 77.

Children from this marriage were:
i. Dr. Eugene VanBuren Cuykendall [1183] was born in 1832 in New York.  Dr. married Caroline

Unknown [5157] [MRIN: 1673]. Caroline was born in 1838 in New York.
ii. Helen Cuykendall [1184] was born in 1834 in New York.  Helen married Samuel Vanetten [1185]

[MRIN: 465] about 1850 in New York. Samuel was born in 1819 in New York.
iii. Mary Cuykendall [254] was born on 24 Aug 1835 and died on 3 Dec 1906 at age 71.  Mary married

Morgan J. Everson [255] [MRIN: 111] on 16 Oct 1861. Morgan was born in 1828 in New York.
iv. Juliette Cuykendall [256] was born on 9 Jan 1837 and died on 2 May 1838 at age 1.

Ezra next married Harriet Lisk [192] [MRIN: 85]. Harriet was born on 7 Apr 1800 and died on 29 Jan 1830 in Owasco,
Onondaga County, New York at age 29.

Children from this marriage were:
i. Abigail Cuykendall [257].  Abigail married Hamilton Perkins [258] [MRIN: 112].

ii. Eliza Cuykendall [263].  Eliza married Lucius Algar [264] [MRIN: 115].
32 iii. Archibald McNeil Cuykendall [261] (born on 12 Dec 1829 in Owasco, Cayuga County, New York -

died on 19 May 1908 in Owasco, Onondaga County, New York).  Archibald married Martha Anna
Delano [262] [MRIN: 114], daughter of Reuben Delano, Jr. [1097] and Electa Brown [1098], on
29 Feb 1848 in Skaneateles, Onandaga County, New York. Martha was born on 28 Jan 1827 in Sodus,
Wayne County, New York and died on 23 Jun 1891 at age 64.

iv. Harriet E. Cuykendall [259] was born on 22 Nov 1853 and died on 9 Oct 1899 at age 45.  Harriet
married Henry Ternure [260] [MRIN: 113].

65.  Harriet Lisk [192] was born on 7 Apr 1800 and died on 29 Jan 1830 in Owasco, Onondaga County, New York at
age 29.

Harriet married Ezra Cuykendall [190] [MRIN: 85]. Ezra was born on 30 Oct 1799 in Minisink, Orange County, New
York and died on 10 Feb 1843 in Owasco, Onondaga County, New York at age 43.

66.  Reuben Delano, Jr. [1097], son of Reuben Delano, Sr. [1099] and Joanna Sackett [3613], died in 1831 in
Skaneateles, Onondaga County, New York.

Reuben married Electa Brown [1098] [MRIN: 442] in 1809 in Rome, Oneida County, New York. Electa died in 1839 in
Skaneateles, Onandaga County, New York.

Children from this marriage were:
i. Electa Brown Delano [1126] was born on 1 Jun 1811 and died on 5 Sep 1872 in Breedsville,

Michigan at age 61.  Electa married Rev. Hoyt Clark [3598] [MRIN: 1200] on 8 Jan 1833 in
Skaneateles, Onandaga County, New York. Hoyt was born on 1 Jan 1799 in Bloomingdale, New York
and died on 12 Apr 1846 in Salem, Michigan at age 47.

ii. Joanna Delano [1127] was born in 1812.  Joanna married George Van Dyke [1128] [MRIN: 445].
iii. Reuben Delano III [1133] was born on 23 Oct 1814 and died on 17 Feb 1881 in Croton, Michigan at

age 66.  Reuben married Mary Morgan [3584] [MRIN: 1195] in 1840. Mary died in 1854 in
Skaneateles, Onandaga County, New York.  Reuben next married Mary Jane Crosier [3585] [MRIN:
1196] in 1855.

iv. Chauncy Brown Delano [1134] was born in 1816 and died on 4 Aug 1884 in Auburn, New York at
age 68.  Chauncy married Maria Welch [3578] [MRIN: 1192], daughter of Samuel Welch [3579]
and Mary Greenman [3580], in 1849 in Skaneateles, Onandaga County, New York. Maria was born
on 1 Jun 1827.

v. Delano [1135] was born in 1818.
vi. Mortimer Frederick Lafayette Delano [1136] was born in 1820 and died in 1889 at age 69.

Mortimer married Sarah Hardick [3576] [MRIN: 1190] in Elmira, New York.  Mortimer next married
Jennette Bingham [3577] [MRIN: 1191] in Peruville, New York.

vii. Tryphena Delano (397) [1137] was born on 25 Jan 1825 and died on 14 Sep 1884 in Flint Creek,
New York at age 59.  Tryphena married Elisha Clark [3564] [MRIN: 1185], son of Roswell Clark 
[3566] and Unknown, on 2 Sep 1844 in Pen Yan, New York. Elisha was born on 18 Feb 1820 in
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Jerusalem, New York and died on 25 Mar 1890 in Flint Creek, New York at age 70.
viii. Corydon Delano [1138] was born in 1829 and died in 1850 at age 21.

33 ix. Martha Anna Delano [262] (born on 28 Jan 1827 in Sodus, Wayne County, New York - died on 23
Jun 1891).  Martha married Archibald McNeil Cuykendall [261] [MRIN: 114], son of Ezra
Cuykendall [190] and Harriet Lisk [192], on 29 Feb 1848 in Skaneateles, Onandaga County, New
York. Archibald was born on 12 Dec 1829 in Owasco, Cayuga County, New York and died on 19 May
1908 in Owasco, Onondaga County, New York at age 78.

67.  Electa Brown [1098] died in 1839 in Skaneateles, Onandaga County, New York.

Electa married Reuben Delano, Jr. [1097] [MRIN: 442] in 1809 in Rome, Oneida County, New York. Reuben died in
1831 in Skaneateles, Onondaga County, New York.

68.  John Dean Francisco [1199] was born about 1809 in New York and died after 1880 in New York.

John married Lena Link [1200] [MRIN: 471] in 1834 in Cauyga County, New York. Lena was born in 1815 in Cayuga
County, New York and died on 27 Feb 1883 in New York at age 68.

Children from this marriage were:
34 i. Josiah Dean Francisco [1197] (born about 1835 in Wayne County, New York - died about 1893 in

Lyons, Wayne County, New York).  Josiah married Margaret Jenette Braiden [1198] [MRIN: 470],
daughter of Unknown and Unknown, about 1864. Margaret was born in England and died about
1910 in New York.

ii. Phidelia Francisco [4783] was born about 1838 in New York and died in New York.  Phidelia
married Charles Genung [4787] [MRIN: 1537] about 1865. Charles was born in New York and died
in New York.

iii. Helen Francisco [4784] was born about 1849 in Canadice, Ontario County, New York.  Helen
married William Graves [4785] [MRIN: 1536]. William was born in New York.

iv. Minerva Francisco [4786]

69.  Lena Link [1200] was born in 1815 in Cayuga County, New York and died on 27 Feb 1883 in New York at age 68.

Lena married John Dean Francisco [1199] [MRIN: 471] in 1834 in Cauyga County, New York. John was born about
1809 in New York and died after 1880 in New York.

72.  Richard Murphy [3948], son of John Murphy [5232] and Unknown, was born about 1801 in Nicholastown,
County Kildare, Ireland and died on 9 Dec 1876 in Fairport, Monroe County, New York about age 75.

General Notes: Notes for RICHARD MURPHY:   [Handwritten Notes by Steven Myers, pgs. 1-2:]
 
RICHARD MURPHY I was born circa 1801 in County Kildare, Ireland. He married MARY O'NEIL, daughter of ______
O'NEIL and WEALTHY HARE. She was born circa 1807 in Ireland. They settled in New York in 1851 with their
young family in order to escape the potato famine. Richard could read and write, as could his wife, Mary. Letters
were often brought to him to be read by the other immigrant Irish to be read. He built a home on Whitney Road in
Fairport, which served as a site for religious services before a church was available. He farmed the 17 acres
around his home there and also land he owned on Turkhill Rd. in the Town of Perrinton. This latter was divided
into 18 acre parcels for his sons when they came of age. According to the Monroe County Directory of 1869-70 he
was a farmer of 105 1/2 acres. The 1870 federal census valued his real estate at $5000. Besides farming Richard
and his sons also did work on the Erie Canal which ran close by. Richard left his farm on Whitney Rd. to his son
James. Richard and his wife are both buried in the Murphy family plot in St. Mary's Cemetery, known commonly to
the old Irish as Murphy's Hill. The cemetery is located on land Richard had given to his son Stephen. Richard died
December 9, 1876 age 75 (church records show age 74). His wife Mary died August 11, 1882 age 75 (church
records show age 70).
 
Burial: Unknown, St. Mary's Cemetery (Murphy's Hill), Fairport, Monroe County, New York
 
LAST NAME:  MURPHY
FIRST NAME:  RICHARD
AGE:  47
NATIVE COUNTRY CODE:  Great Britain
DESTINATION:  USA
PASSENGER PORT OF EMBARKATION CODE:  Liverpool
MANIFEST IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  Andrew Foster
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PASSENGER ARRIVAL DATE:  05-01-1851
 
On Saturday evening, September 9 th, 1876 Richard Murphy died in this village at the advanced age of seventy-
five years.  For quite a long time he has been a resident of this town, and he has reared a large family, most of
whom are settled near by.  For a number of months the old gentleman had been getting feeble, and finally died of
paralysis.  He will be missed not only by his family but by many friends.
 
LAST NAME:  MURPHY
FIRST NAME:  RICHARD
AGE:  47
NATIVE COUNTRY CODE:  Great Britain
DESTINATION:  USA
PASSENGER PORT OF EMBARKATION CODE:  Liverpool
MANIFEST IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  Andrew Foster
PASSENGER ARRIVAL DATE:  05-01-1851
 

Richard married Mary O'Neil [3949] [MRIN: 1301] in 1838 in Ireland. Mary was born in 1807 in Ireland and died on 11
Aug 1882 in Fairport, Monroe County, New York at age 75.

Children from this marriage were:
36 i. John R. Murphy [3947] (born on 11 Oct 1839 in Nicholastown, County Kildare, Ireland - died on 16

Jul 1907 in Fairport, Monroe County, New York).  John married Eliza Buckley [3957] [MRIN: 1300],
daughter of Daniel Buckley [3960] and Katherine Egan [3961], after 1869. Eliza was born in
1845 in Ireland and died on 6 May 1903 in Fairport, Monroe County, New York at age 58.  John next
married Catherine Genevieve Patton [3958] [MRIN: 1302], daughter of William Patton [4321]
and Jane McFadden [4322], on 18 Jan 1869 in St. Anthony Catholic Church, Hillsdale, Michigan.
Catherine was born about 1847 in Ashland County, Ohio and died about 4 Nov 1869 in Fairport,
Monroe County, New York about age 22.

ii. Murphy [3950] was born on 11 Oct 1839 in Nicholastown, County Kildare, Ireland.
iii. Darby "Darwin" Murphy [3951] was born on 17 Jan 1841 in Athy, County Kildare, Ireland and died

after 1924.
iv. James Murphy [3952] was born in Jun 1843 in Athy, County Kildare, Ireland and died on 21 Sep

1924 in Fairport, Monroe County, New York at age 81.  James married Margaret Hickey [3963]
[MRIN: 1304], daughter of Andrew Hickey [4325] and Katherine Carney [4326], on 29 Sep 1878.
Margaret was born on 19 Jun 1853 in Fairport, Monroe County, New York and died on 23 Feb 1911 in
Perinton, Monroe County, New York at age 57.

v. Stephen Murphy [3953] was born on 28 Dec 1845 in Athy, County Kildare, Ireland and died on 20
Dec 1902 in Rochester, Monroe County, New York at age 56.

vi. Thomas Murphy [3954] was born on 31 Mar 1850 in Athy, County Kildare, Ireland.
vii. William A. Murphy [3955] was born on 12 Feb 1853 in Fairport, Monroe County, New York and died

on 10 Apr 1931 in Eaton, Madison County, New York at age 78.  William married Sarah Jane Clancy 
[3968] [MRIN: 1305], daughter of Thomas Clancy [5318] and Ellen [5319], about 1877. Sarah was
born in 1854 in New York and died in 1933 at age 79.

viii. Joseph P. Murphy [3956] was born on 24 Jul 1857 in Fairport, Monroe County, New York and died
on 30 Nov 1924 in Manhattan, New York City, New York at age 67.

73.  Mary O'Neil [3949], daughter of O'Neil [4834] and Wealthy Hare [4320], was born in 1807 in Ireland and died on
11 Aug 1882 in Fairport, Monroe County, New York at age 75.

General Notes: More About MARY O'NEIL:
Burial: 13 Aug 1882, St. Mary's Cemetery (Murphy's Hill), Fairport, Monroe County, New York
<http://www.angelfire.com/mi2/luskfamily/MyersFamilyL6/murphyEndnotesL6.html>
Medical Information: 1880 - Said to be insane
<http://www.angelfire.com/mi2/luskfamily/MyersFamilyL6/murphyEndnotesL6.html>
Residence: 1880, With son James
<http://www.angelfire.com/mi2/luskfamily/MyersFamilyL6/murphyEndnotesL6.html>
 
LAST NAME:  MURPHY
FIRST NAME:  MARY
AGE:  40
NATIVE COUNTRY CODE:  Great Britain
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DESTINATION:  USA
PASSENGER PORT OF EMBARKATION CODE:  Liverpool
MANIFEST IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  Andrew Foster
PASSENGER ARRIVAL DATE:  05-01-1851
 

Mary married Richard Murphy [3948] [MRIN: 1301] in 1838 in Ireland. Richard was born about 1801 in
Nicholastown, County Kildare, Ireland and died on 9 Dec 1876 in Fairport, Monroe County, New York about age 75.

74.  Daniel Buckley [3960].

Daniel married Katherine Egan [3961] [MRIN: 1303].

The child from this marriage was:
37 i. Eliza Buckley [3957] (born in 1845 in Ireland - died on 6 May 1903 in Fairport, Monroe County, New

York).  Eliza married John R. Murphy [3947] [MRIN: 1300], son of Richard Murphy [3948] and
Mary O'Neil [3949], after 1869. John was born on 11 Oct 1839 in Nicholastown, County Kildare,
Ireland and died on 16 Jul 1907 in Fairport, Monroe County, New York at age 67.

75.  Katherine Egan [3961].

Katherine married Daniel Buckley [3960] [MRIN: 1303].

78.  Quirk [5223].

Quirk married someone.

His children were:
39 i. Mary Quirk [4880] (born in 1855  - died in 1926).  Mary married Peter Fitzsimmons [4879] [MRIN:

1570]. Peter was born in 1850 and died on 16 Aug 1906 at age 56.
ii. Kathryn Quick [5222].  Kathryn married Lyons [5225] [MRIN: 1694].

iii. Jeremiah Quirk [5224]
iv. Michael Quirk [5226]
v. Morris Quirk [5227]
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Eighth Generation (5th Great-Grandparents)

128.  Martinus Cuykendall [169], son of Petrus Peter Kuykendall [119] and Catherine Kittel [120], was born on
18 Feb 1764 in Port Jervis, Orange County, New York and died on 14 Dec 1843 in Owasco, Cayuga County, New York at
age 79.

Martinus married Annatje (Anna) Cole [170] [MRIN: 74] on 16 Feb 1789 in Port Jervis, Orange County, New York.
Annatje was born on 13 Aug 1769 in Minisink, Orange County, New York and died on 4 Feb 1840 at age 70.

Children from this marriage were:
i. Solomon Kuykendall [193] was born on 6 Dec 1789 in Minisink, Orange County, New York and died

on 17 Dec 1872 in Owasco, Cayuga County, New York at age 83.  Solomon married Mary Brann [194]
[MRIN: 86] in 1815. Mary was born on 10 Nov 1792 and died on 17 Nov 1843 at age 51.

ii. Cornelius Cuykendall [188] was born on 24 Jun 1791 in Minisink, Orange County, New York and
died on 4 Mar 1844 at age 52.  Cornelius married Elizabeth Cortright [189] [MRIN: 83] on 13 Jul
1817. Elizabeth was born on 11 Nov 1794 and died on 13 Mar 1844 at age 49.

iii. Leah Kuykendall [195] was born on 5 Jul 1793 in Minisink, Orange County, New York and died in
Apr 1857 at age 63.  Leah married James Van Vliet [196] [MRIN: 87]. James was born about 1793.

iv. Elizabeth Kuykendall [197] was born on 25 Aug 1795 in Minisink, Orange County, New York and
died on 10 Nov 1796 at age 1.

v. Moses Kuykendall [198] was born on 11 Aug 1797 in Minisink, Orange County, New York and died
on 20 May 1804 at age 6.

64 vi. Ezra Cuykendall [190] (born on 30 Oct 1799 in Minisink, Orange County, New York - died on 10
Feb 1843 in Owasco, Onondaga County, New York).  Ezra married Betsy Hewitt [191] [MRIN: 84],
daughter of Lewis Hewitt [1698] and Charlotte [1702], in 1831. Betsy was born on 1 Aug 1797
and died on 28 Jan 1875 in Owasco, Onondaga County, New York at age 77.  Ezra next married
Harriet Lisk [192] [MRIN: 85]. Harriet was born on 7 Apr 1800 and died on 29 Jan 1830 in Owasco,
Onondaga County, New York at age 29.

vii. Wilhelmus Kuykendall [202] was born on 5 Mar 1804 in Owasco, Cayuga County, New York and
died on 17 Nov 1843 in Owasco, Cayuga County, New York at age 39.  Wilhelmus married Mary
Austin [203] [MRIN: 89] on 23 Feb 1830. Mary was born on 21 Feb 1806 and died on 2 Dec 1859 at
age 53.

viii. Levi Kuykendall [204] was born on 7 Mar 1806 in Owasco, Cayuga County, New York and died on 23
Nov 1806.

ix. Peter Kuykendall [200] was born on 17 Nov 1807 in Owasco, Cayuga County, New York and died in
Ripon, Wisconsin.  Peter married Ruth Elston [201] [MRIN: 88]. Ruth was born on 12 Sep 1804 and
died on 5 Aug 1849 in Ripon, Wisconsin at age 44.

x. Elias Kuykendall [205] was born on 3 Jan 1808 in Owasco, Cayuga County, New York and died on 10
Dec 1876 at age 68.  Elias married Emeline A. Abel [206] [MRIN: 90] on 27 Mar 1834. Emeline was
born on 29 Sep 1809 and died on 10 Dec 1876 at age 67.

xi. Catherine Kuykendall [199] was born on 10 Jan 1810 in Owasco, Cayuga County, New York and
died on 17 Dec 1884 at age 74.

xii. Martin Kuykendall [207] was born on 23 Jan 1812 in Owasco, Cayuga County, New York and died
on 23 Dec 1812 in Owasco, Cayuga County, New York.

129.  Annatje (Anna) Cole [170] was born on 13 Aug 1769 in Minisink, Orange County, New York and died on 4 Feb
1840 at age 70.

Annatje married Martinus Cuykendall [169] [MRIN: 74] on 16 Feb 1789 in Port Jervis, Orange County, New York.
Martinus was born on 18 Feb 1764 in Port Jervis, Orange County, New York and died on 14 Dec 1843 in Owasco,
Cayuga County, New York at age 79.

132.  Reuben Delano, Sr. [1099], son of Thomas Delano Sr. [1201] and Lois [3655], was born in 1755 and died in
1803 in Rome, Oneida County, New York at age 48.

Reuben married Joanna Sackett [3613] [MRIN: 443] on 7 Jan 1779 in Amenia, Dutches County, New York. Joanna was
born on 7 Jan 1759.

Children from this marriage were:
66 i. Reuben Delano, Jr. [1097] (died in 1831 in Skaneateles, Onondaga County, New York).  Reuben

married Electa Brown [1098] [MRIN: 442] in 1809 in Rome, Oneida County, New York. Electa died in
1839 in Skaneateles, Onandaga County, New York.

ii. Jesse Delano [1122] was born on 12 Jan 1782 and died in 1848 at age 66.  Jesse married Mary
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Howard [3654] [MRIN: 1219].
iii. Harriet Delano [1123] was born about 1784.
iv. Eliza Delano [1124] was born about 1786.  Eliza married Moore [1125] [MRIN: 444].

133.  Joanna Sackett [3613] was born on 7 Jan 1759.

Joanna married Reuben Delano, Sr. [1099] [MRIN: 443] on 7 Jan 1779 in Amenia, Dutches County, New York. Reuben
was born in 1755 and died in 1803 in Rome, Oneida County, New York at age 48.

144.  John Murphy [5232].

John married someone.

His child was:
72 i. Richard Murphy [3948] (born about 1801 in Nicholastown, County Kildare, Ireland - died on 9 Dec

1876 in Fairport, Monroe County, New York).  Richard married Mary O'Neil [3949] [MRIN: 1301],
daughter of O'Neil [4834] and Wealthy Hare [4320], in 1838 in Ireland. Mary was born in 1807 in
Ireland and died on 11 Aug 1882 in Fairport, Monroe County, New York at age 75.

146.  O'Neil [4834].

O'Neil married Wealthy Hare [4320] [MRIN: 1398]. Wealthy was born in Ireland.

The child from this marriage was:
73 i. Mary O'Neil [3949] (born in 1807 in Ireland - died on 11 Aug 1882 in Fairport, Monroe County, New

York).  Mary married Richard Murphy [3948] [MRIN: 1301], son of John Murphy [5232] and
Unknown, in 1838 in Ireland. Richard was born about 1801 in Nicholastown, County Kildare, Ireland
and died on 9 Dec 1876 in Fairport, Monroe County, New York about age 75.

147.  Wealthy Hare [4320] was born in Ireland.

Wealthy married O'Neil [4834] [MRIN: 1398].
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Ninth Generation (6th Great-Grandparents)

256.  Petrus Peter Kuykendall [119], son of Pieter Van Kuykendall [43] and Femmetje Decker [44], was born on
15 Nov 1732 in Machackemeck, Orange County, New York and died on 10 Jan 1822 in Port Jervis, Orange County, New
York at age 89.

General Notes: There is an old Bible that was once owned by Jacob Kuykendal that had written on the fly leaf of
the front of the book "Jacob Cuykendal's family Bible." Following this below there is written "Peater Cuykendall
died January, 1822, in his 90th year." This is said by the descendants to be the Bible owned by Jacob, the grandson
of Pieter first. He inhrited the farm of old Pieter Kuykendal, his father, on present site of Port Jervis.

Petrus married Catherine Kittel [120] [MRIN: 55] on 17 Dec 1752 in Sussex County, New Jersey. Catherine was born
on 10 Feb 1734 in Kingston, Ulster County, New York.

Children from this marriage were:
i. Solomon Cuykendall [165] was born on 21 Oct 1753 and died on 26 Sep 1784 in Deerpark, Orange

County, New York at age 30.  Solomon married Maria Westbrook [166] [MRIN: 73], daughter of
Benjamin Westbrook [181] and Catherine [182], on 1 May 1771 in Minisink Valley Dutch
Reformed Church. Maria was born about 1753.

ii. Elizabeth Kuykendall [167] was born on 1 May 1757 and was christened on 24 Jun 1757 in
Deerpark, Orange County, New York.

iii. Christyntje (Christina) Kuykendall [168] was born on 26 Aug 1759 in Deerpark, Orange County,
New York.

iv. Wilhelmus William Kuykendall [171] was born on 10 Apr 1762 in Machackemeck, Orange County,
New York and died on 15 Aug 1848 in Mamakating, Sullivan County, New York at age 86.  Wilhelmus
married Jannetje Gumaer [172] [MRIN: 75], daughter of Jacob Gumaer [211] and Huldah (Alida)
Decker [212], on 16 Feb 1784. Jannetje was born on 13 Jul 1766 in Machackemeck, Orange County,
New York and died on 13 Jan 1844 in Mamakating, Sullivan County, New York at age 77.

128 v. Martinus Cuykendall [169] (born on 18 Feb 1764 in Port Jervis, Orange County, New York - died
on 14 Dec 1843 in Owasco, Cayuga County, New York).  Martinus married Annatje (Anna) Cole 
[170] [MRIN: 74] on 16 Feb 1789 in Port Jervis, Orange County, New York. Annatje was born on 13
Aug 1769 in Minisink, Orange County, New York and died on 4 Feb 1840 at age 70.

vi. Leah Kuykendall [4758] was born on 8 Dec 1765.
vii. Elias Kuykendall [175] was born in Nov 1767 and died in 1828 in Machackemeck, Orange County,

New York at age 61.  Elias married Elizabeth Gumaer [176] [MRIN: 77] on 10 Jan 1791 in Deerpark,
Orange County, New York. Elizabeth was born about 1767 in Port Clinton, New York.

257.  Catherine Kittel [120], daughter of Unknown and Unknown, was born on 10 Feb 1734 in Kingston, Ulster
County, New York.

Catherine married Petrus Peter Kuykendall [119] [MRIN: 55] on 17 Dec 1752 in Sussex County, New Jersey. Petrus
was born on 15 Nov 1732 in Machackemeck, Orange County, New York and died on 10 Jan 1822 in Port Jervis, Orange
County, New York at age 89.

264.  Thomas Delano Sr. [1201], son of Jonathan Delano [3656] and Amey Hatch [3657], was born on 24 Dec 1726
in Tolland, Tolland, Massachusetts and died on 8 Sep 1803 in Sharon, Litchfield, Conneticut at age 76.

Thomas married Lois [3655] [MRIN: 472] in 1747 in Tolland, Tolland, Massacusetts. Lois was born 1728 or 1729 in
Tolland, Tolland, Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
i. Benjamin Delano [3614] was born about 1747 and died in 1829 about age 82.  Benjamin married

Saviah Clark [3615] [MRIN: 1207]. Saviah died in New York.
ii. Hannah Delano [3658] was born about 1749 in Sharon, Litchfield, Conneticut.  Hannah married

Reuben Doty [3659] [MRIN: 1220] on 14 Nov 1765.
iii. Stephen Delano [3616] was born on 1 Apr 1753 and died on 2 Apr 1841 at age 88.  Stephen married

Huldah Doty [3642] [MRIN: 1214], daughter of Samuel Doty [3643] and Zeriah [3644], on 25
Aug 1774 in Amenia, Dutches County, New York. Huldah was born on 25 Apr 1766 in Sharon,
Conneticut and died on 17 Apr 1828 at age 61.

132 iv. Reuben Delano, Sr. [1099] (born in 1755  - died in 1803 in Rome, Oneida County, New York).
Reuben married Joanna Sackett [3613] [MRIN: 443] on 7 Jan 1779 in Amenia, Dutches County, New
York. Joanna was born on 7 Jan 1759.

v. Jethro Delano [3661] was born in 1758 and died on 17 Jul 1787 at age 29.  Jethro married Hannah
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Rose [3662] [MRIN: 1221].
vi. Thomas Delano Jr. [3663] was born on 18 Jun 1760.

vii. Elisha Delano [3664] was born on 11 Feb 1764.
viii. Frederick Delano [3665] was born on 12 May 1765.

ix. Lois Delano [3666] was born on 4 Oct 1767.

265.  Lois  [3655] was born 1728 or 1729 in Tolland, Tolland, Massachusetts.

Lois married Thomas Delano Sr. [1201] [MRIN: 472] in 1747 in Tolland, Tolland, Massacusetts. Thomas was born on
24 Dec 1726 in Tolland, Tolland, Massachusetts and died on 8 Sep 1803 in Sharon, Litchfield, Conneticut at age 76.
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Tenth Generation (7th Great-Grandparents)

512.  Pieter Van Kuykendall [43], son of Leur Jacobsen Van Kuykendall [11] and Grietje Aertze Tack [12], was
born on 1 May 1698 in Rochester, Ulster County, New York and died in 1799 in Port Jervis, Orange County, New York at
age 101.

General Notes: When Peter was 2 years old his parents moved into the Minisink country to Machackemeck on the
Delaware. In 1719 Peter married Femmetje Decker. Pieter owned a farm at Machackemeck, near the farm of his
father-in-law. His place embraced the land comprising a large part of the present site of Port Jervis, N.Y. probably
the valuable portion of the city. The land was originally purchased of a widow name Heleca Decker. she had bouth
it from Josph Kirbride and Sarah Stevenson, of Bucks county, Pennsylvania.
Pieter Kuykendall's residence was located inside the present plat of Port Jervis, just at the edge of the first bench
of above the "bottom." It was in this vicinity that Pieter was brought up from the time he was two years old. He he
lived and died, and here lived also his son Peter, his grandson Elias and his great grandson Jacob. The place was in
possession of the family for over one hundred and twenty-five years. It passed out of the family holding when
Jacob sold it in 1840. Until within quite recent years, there was a barn upon the place that was built by Peter
Kuykendall nearly one hundred years ago. At first the land was used exclusively for farming and stock raising.
The old home place was covered with timber formerly, and had to be cleared before it could be farmed. As the
country became more thickly setled, and there was more business and trade, there came a demand for better
transportation facilities, then later, the Delaware and Hudson Canal was built, and there spring up a demand for
building places. The old Pieter Kuykendall farm was thn laid out into town lots and streets.
Where the first old log cabin stood, and where the stockyard and pens for pigs, cattle and horses had been, and
where corn, wheat and tobacco had been raised, all was laid out into building lots. The Canal with its tow path, ran
along, closly skirting the base of the elevated knob, called "Point Peter," hugging the bluff, as it swept up the valley
beyond the town plat. Lots were sold, new buildings began to cover over that part of the farm. Soon everything
was entirely changed, and if today, old Pieter or any of his children could come back, they would not ecognize
their old home. Looking at it today, on would hardly suppose that where there are lawns, dwellings and business
houses, there had been a field and pastures, with haystacks, and that still earlier, there was a deep dark forest
inhabited by wolves, bears and Lynxes.
It was around in this immediate neightobhood that a large number of the early descendants of old Pieer settled,
raised families and died. Out from here there swarmed many of thos whose descendants are now found in all part
of the country, from ocean to ocean.
It is quite likely that the first building erected at Machackemeck (now Port Jervis, N.Y.) was built at Carpenter's
Point, or near there, but is is quite probable that the tavern kept by elder Pieter, and afterwards by his son Peter,
was at the old home. This "Kuykendalls's Tavern" was probably the first in that part of the country. It was
mentioned in old accounts as early as 761.
The Elder Pieter Kuykendal with his wife, Femmetje lived on the place they first bought until they died, and all
their children were born there.
Pieter, was the first Justice of the Peace in the country there, of which there is any record. Here he conducted a
farm, ran a tavern and was a prominent member of the Dutch Reformed Church, in which he was an elder and
officer for many years. His family grew up and stood high in the community, and as his sons and daughters came
to maturity they took an active epart in business and society, and were members of the of their father.
 
1858 - History of Deerpark
"It is now a few years over a century since the fall of the deepest snow ever known in this part of the country, and
before it fell, Pieter Kuykendall and wife went to Esopus and left their children at home, where John Decker and
his wife were to go daily and see them and render such assistance as would be necessary. Two or three days after
they started this snow fell, and the morning after its falling. John Decker commenced to shovel and make a foot
path through the snow to kuykendall's house. He worked all that day and the greatest part of the next, before he
got to it, and found the door shut, so that the children could not get out of the house. The door opened to the
outside, and the snow laid so deep against it that it could not be opened from the inside, before the snow was
removed.
It is sprobable that they first settled as near to each other as the situations of ground and water would admit. No
victuals had been prepared for the children on the previous day, to serve them the next.
They contrived to get meal, mix it up with water, bak it some, on the hearth before th fire, and lived on it until
otherwise provided for."
 

Pieter married Femmetje Decker [44] [MRIN: 21] on 9 Jul 1719 in Kingston, Ulster County, New York. Femmetje was
born on 16 Oct 1699 in Accord, Ulster County, New York.
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Children from this marriage were:
i. Hendrick Kuykendall [5194] was born on 10 Jul 1720.  Hendrick married Elizabeth Kool [5195]

[MRIN: 1686].
ii. Daniel Kuykendall [109] was born on 28 Jan 1722 in Machackemeck, Orange County, New York.

Daniel married Elizabeth Van Aken [110] [MRIN: 50], daughter of Cornelis Van Aaken [111]
and Sara Westbrook [112], on 2 Dec 1751 in Old Dutch Church, Machackemeck, Orange County,
New York. Elizabeth was born on 19 Sep 1725 in Kingston, Ulster County, New York and was
christened on 19 Sep 1725.

iii. Elizabeth Kuykendall [113] was born on 3 Jan 1725 in Port Jervis, Orange County, New York and
died on 3 Apr 1756 in Minisink Village, Sussex County, New Jersey at age 31.  Elizabeth married
Joseph Westbrook [114] [MRIN: 52] on 27 Jan 1749 in Old Dutch Church, Machackemeck, Orange
County, New York. Joseph was born in 1730 in Wawarsing, Ulster County, New York and died on 4
Jan 1804 in Wallpack Center, Sussex County, New Jersey at age 74.

iv. Solomon Samuel Kuykendall [117] was born on 25 Jun 1727 in Port Jervis, Orange County, New
York and died in 1787 in Orange County, New York at age 60.  Solomon married Sarah Cole [118]
[MRIN: 54] on 23 Nov 1751 in Old Dutch Church, Machackemeck, Orange County, New York. Sarah
was born about 1727.

256 v. Petrus Peter Kuykendall [119] (born on 15 Nov 1732 in Machackemeck, Orange County, New York
- died on 10 Jan 1822 in Port Jervis, Orange County, New York).  Petrus married Catherine Kittel 
[120] [MRIN: 55], daughter of Unknown and Unknown, on 17 Dec 1752 in Sussex County, New
Jersey. Catherine was born on 10 Feb 1734 in Kingston, Ulster County, New York.

vi. Martinus Kuykendall [121] was born on 8 Jun 1734 in Port Jervis, Orange County, New York and
died before 1762.  Martinus married Catryntje Kool [122] [MRIN: 56], daughter of David Cool 
[123] and Eleanor Westfall [124], on 2 Jun 1758 in Magemek, New York. Catryntje was born on 30
May 1738 in Magemek, New York.

vii. Jacob Kuykendall [125] was born on 24 Aug 1737 in Deerpark, Orange County, New York and died
in 1737 in Port Jervis, Orange County, New York.

viii. Jacob Kuykendall [126] was born on 30 Oct 1739 in Deerpark, Orange County, New York.

513.  Femmetje Decker [44] was born on 16 Oct 1699 in Accord, Ulster County, New York.

Femmetje married Pieter Van Kuykendall [43] [MRIN: 21] on 9 Jul 1719 in Kingston, Ulster County, New York. Pieter
was born on 1 May 1698 in Rochester, Ulster County, New York and died in 1799 in Port Jervis, Orange County, New
York at age 101.

528.  Jonathan Delano [3656], son of Jonathan (De La Noye) Delano [3667] and Merey (Mercy) Warren [3668],
was born on 30 Jan 1680 in Dartmouth, Bristol, Massachusetts and died on 25 Mar 1752 in Tolland, Tolland, Conneticut
at age 72.

Jonathan married Amey Hatch [3657] [MRIN: 1208] on 20 Jun 1704 in Falmouth, Barnstable, Massachusetts. Amey
was born on 10 Jul 1687 in Falmouth, Barnstable, Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
i. Sarah Delano [3669] was born on 18 Mar 1705 in Dartmouth, Bristol, Massachusetts.

ii. Jabez Delano [3670] was born on 12 Jan 1708 in Dartmouth, Bristol, Massachusetts.
iii. Nathan Delano [3671] was born on 1 Mar 1711 in Dartmouth, Bristol, Massachusetts.
iv. Amy Delano [3672] was born on 11 Aug 1713 in Dartmouth, Bristol, Massachusetts.
v. Jonathan Delano [3673] was born on 2 Dec 1715 in Dartmouth, Bristol, Massachusetts.

vi. Barnabas Delano [3674] was born on 11 Apr 1718 in Dartmouth, Bristol, Massachusetts.
vii. Silvanus Delano [3675] was born on 19 May 1720 in Dartmouth, Bristol, Massachusetts.

viii. Elizabeth Delano [3676] was born on 15 May 1722 in Dartmouth, Bristol, Massachusetts.
264 ix. Thomas Delano Sr. [1201] (born on 24 Dec 1726 in Tolland, Tolland, Massachusetts - died on 8 Sep

1803 in Sharon, Litchfield, Conneticut).  Thomas married Lois [3655] [MRIN: 472] in 1747 in Tolland,
Tolland, Massacusetts. Lois was born 1728 or 1729 in Tolland, Tolland, Massachusetts.

x. Timothy Delano [3677] was born on 4 Nov 1729 in Tolland, Tolland, Massachusetts.
xi. Jethro Delano [3678] was born on 29 Oct 1732 in Tolland, Tolland, Massachusetts.

xii. Jonathon Delano [3679] was born about 1722 in Tolland, Tolland, Massachusetts.
xiii. Susannah Delano [3680] was born on 23 Jun 1724 in Tolland, Tolland, Massachusetts.

529.  Amey Hatch [3657] was born on 10 Jul 1687 in Falmouth, Barnstable, Massachusetts.

Amey married Jonathan Delano [3656] [MRIN: 1208] on 20 Jun 1704 in Falmouth, Barnstable, Massachusetts.
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Jonathan was born on 30 Jan 1680 in Dartmouth, Bristol, Massachusetts and died on 25 Mar 1752 in Tolland, Tolland,
Conneticut at age 72.
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11th Generation (8th Great-Grandparents)

1024.  Leur Jacobsen Van Kuykendall [11], son of Jacob Leursen Van Kuykendall [3] and Styntie Douwes [4],
was born on 29 May 1650 in Albany, New Amsterdam, New Netherlands and died after 1720 in Machackemeck, Orange
County, New York.

General Notes: There is little room to doubt that Leur grew up fromearly youth in the Esopus County, (the region
about Kingston), and , as he married there and lived there, it is most likely that his mother, after the death of his
father, moved from Fort Orange to Rochester, (now Accord), soon after she was left a widow.
At about the age of thirty, he married in the year 1680, at Kingston, the daughter of a Hollander who lived in
Esopus. Leur and his wife continued to reside in the vicinity of Rochester, until about the year 1700. During this
interval they had seven children, all of whom were baptized at Kingston. At the time of their removal, Leur, father
of the family, wasa about fifty years old. He had lived in that vicinity for probably forty years. . . We have here the
beginning of the family Kuykendall on the western continent, now moving from Esopus, then one of the oldest and
most thickly settled communities on the Hudson river, going to the Minisink country, then a far out frontier.
Quite likely the ferile soil, beaufiful country and fine hunti g and fishing opportunities had some influence in
inducing the move.
 
In Minisink, Luur Jacobsen adopted a toponym - church records of 1706 list "Luur Jacobsen van Kuykendaal".
Early Dutch Genealogist explained the name to mean "vankijk-in-t'dal" , translated "from view of the valley" i.e.;
From Wageningen over looking the Rhine valley. Adopting to toponym (place of origin) in America to supplement
or replace their Dutch patronym (son of) was not uncommon. The surname is not found previously in Europe, but
stricly of American origin.
 
After the marriage of Pieter's father to Grietje Tack, they settled near Kingston and lived there for about twenty
years afterwards. They then moved over into the Minisink country to Machackemeck on the Delaware. That was
about the year 1700, when Pieter was about two years. That region was at that time very far out in the frontier.
Settlements were sparse and the people lived in primitive manner.
At Esopus, where they had previously lived, by far the greater part of the people were Hollanders. Their language,
suctoms and ways were decidedly Dutch. Nearly all the early settlers at Minisink, the neighbors of the Kuykendall
family, had also come from the Dutch Settlement at Esopus, travelling along the line of the old mine road, which
followed the earlier Indian trails.
There was an indefinite period of several years of the beginning of the eighteenth century, of which we have but
scant history of what was transpiring in the country of our forefathers. The dutch were a quiet, industrious
people, very busy clearing up farms and making homes. They were so busy that they had little time for writing
history. The lives of our forefathers in those times were not marked by many history-making events. When the
Kuykendall family moved from their old home on the Hudson, near Kingston, the whole number of settlers there
was very few. We do not know the exact loality of the home of Luur Jacobsen Van Kuykendaal, during the first
years of the family's residence at Minisink. With a large family of healthy, vigorous children, with voracious
appetites, used to living and working out in the open air, it probably kept thembusy and hustling to procure food
and clothing.
 

Leur married Grietje Aertze Tack [12] [MRIN: 6] in 1680 in Kingston, Ulster County, New York. Grietje was born on
16 Aug 1663 in Kingston, Ulster County, New York and died in 1744 in Machackemeck, Orange County, New York at age
81.

Children from this marriage were:
i. Styntie Kuykendall [30] was born on 2 Apr 1682 in Kingston, Ulster County, New York and died on

9 Jun 1715 in Minisink, Orange County, New York at age 33.  Styntie married Jurian Westvael [31]
[MRIN: 15] about 1710 in Machackemeck, Orange County, New York.

ii. Jacob Van Kuykendall [32] was born on 12 Aug 1683 in Kingston, Ulster County, New York, was
christened on 12 Aug 1683, and died about 1743 in Hampshire County, West Virginia about age 60.
Jacob married Adrientjen Tietsoort [33] [MRIN: 16], daughter of Abram Tietsoort [1714] and
Unknown, on 25 Jan 1712 in Kingston, Ulster County, New York. Adrientjen was born about 1687 in
Minisink, Sussex, New Jersey and died about 1711 about age 24.  Jacob next married Sara Westvael 
[34] [MRIN: 17] on 3 Feb 1712 in Minisink Township, Orange, New York. Sara was born in 1691 in
Kingston, Ulster, New York.

iii. Johannes Kuykendall [35] was born on 20 Apr 1685 in Kingston, Ulster County, New York and died
on 30 Sep 1688 in Marbletown, Ulster County, New York at age 3.

iv. Cornelius Kuykendall [36] was born on 30 May 1686 in Marbletown, Ulster County, New York and
died after 1753 in Minisink, Orange County, New York.  Cornelius married Marretje Westvael [37]
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[MRIN: 18] on 27 May 1732 in Machackemeck, Orange County, New York. Marretje was born on 16
Aug 1685 in Kingston, Ulster, New York and died in 1753 at age 68.

v. Johannes Kuykendall [38] was born on 30 Sep 1688 in Marbletown, Ulster County, New York and
died about 1711 in Canadian Expeditionary Force about age 23.

vi. Mattheus Kuykendall [39] was born about 1690 in Rochester, Ulster County, New York and died
about 1754 in Anson County, North Carolina about age 64.  Mattheus married Jannetzen Westvael 
[40] [MRIN: 19] on 14 Jan 1715 in Kingston, Ulster County, New York. Jannetzen was born in 1692 in
Kingston, Ulster, New York.

vii. Arie Van Kuykendall [41] was born on 8 Jun 1694 in Rochester, Ulster County, New York and died
on 19 Dec 1759 in Northampton County, North Carolina at age 65.  Arie married Margrite Quick [42]
[MRIN: 20]. Margrite was born about 1698 in Minisink, Orange, New York.

512 viii. Pieter Van Kuykendall [43] (born on 1 May 1698 in Rochester, Ulster County, New York - died in
1799 in Port Jervis, Orange County, New York).  Pieter married Femmetje Decker [44] [MRIN: 21]
on 9 Jul 1719 in Kingston, Ulster County, New York. Femmetje was born on 16 Oct 1699 in Accord,
Ulster County, New York.

ix. Annetje Van Kuykendall [45] was born on 19 May 1700 in Machackemeck, Orange County, New
York and died after 1720.  Annetje married Roelof Brink [2302] [MRIN: 766]. Roelof was born in Apr
1684.

x. Sarah(Zara) Van Kuykendall [46] was born on 14 Jun 1702 in Minisink, Orange County, New York.
Sarah(Zara) married Jacob Middagh [2308] [MRIN: 767], son of Unknown and Unknown,.

xi. Seyte (Sytgen) Van Kuykendall [48] was born on 27 Oct 1706 in Minisink, Orange County, New
York and died after 1742.  Seyte married Arien Van Etten [1531] [MRIN: 528] on 9 May 1729 in
Minisink, Orange, New York. Arien was born about 1702 in Knightsfield, Ulster, New York.  Seyte next
married Cornelius Kool [1536] [MRIN: 529] in 1747 in Minisink, Orange, New York. Cornelius was
born about 1702 in Shawanguck, Orange, New York.

1025.  Grietje Aertze Tack [12], daughter of Aert Pietersen Tack [28] and Annetje Adrainsen [29], was born on
16 Aug 1663 in Kingston, Ulster County, New York and died in 1744 in Machackemeck, Orange County, New York at age
81.

Grietje married Leur Jacobsen Van Kuykendall [11] [MRIN: 6] in 1680 in Kingston, Ulster County, New York. Leur was
born on 29 May 1650 in Albany, New Amsterdam, New Netherlands and died after 1720 in Machackemeck, Orange
County, New York.

1056.  Jonathan (De La Noye) Delano [3667], son of Philippe De (Delano) LANNOY [3681] and Hester Dewsbury 
[3682], was born from 1647 to 1648 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 23 Dec 1720 in Dartmouth,
Bristol, Massachusetts at age 73.

Jonathan married Merey (Mercy) Warren [3668] [MRIN: 1222] on 28 Feb 1677 in Plymouth, Plymouth,
Massachusetts. Merey was born on 20 Feb 1658 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
528 i. Jonathan Delano [3656] (born on 30 Jan 1680 in Dartmouth, Bristol, Massachusetts - died on 25 Mar

1752 in Tolland, Tolland, Conneticut).  Jonathan married Amey Hatch [3657] [MRIN: 1208] on 20
Jun 1704 in Falmouth, Barnstable, Massachusetts. Amey was born on 10 Jul 1687 in Falmouth,
Barnstable, Massachusetts.

ii. Mercy (Or Mary) Delano [3683] was born on 27 Oct 1686 in Dartmouth, Bristol, Massachusetts.
iii. Thomas Delano [3684] was born on 10 May 1704 in Dartmouth, Bristol, Massachusetts.
iv. Esther Delano [3685] was born on 4 Apr 1698 in Dartmouth, Bristol, Massachusetts.
v. Susanna Delano [3686] was born on 3 Sep 1693 in Dartmouth, Bristol, Massachusetts.

vi. Nathan Delano [3687] was born on 29 Oct 1688 in Dartmouth, Bristol, Massachusetts.
vii. Sarah Delano [3688] was born on 30 Jan 1680 in Dartmouth, Bristol, Massachusetts.

viii. Mary Delano [3689] was born on 27 Oct 1686 in Dartmouth, Bristol, Massachusetts.
ix. Bethiah Delano [3690] was born on 29 Nov 1690 in Dartmouth, Bristol, Massachusetts.
x. Nathaniel Delano [3691] was born on 29 Oct 1695 in Dartmouth, Bristol, Massachusetts.

xi. Jethro Delano [3692] was born on 31 Jul 1701 in Dartmouth, Bristol, Massachusetts.
xii. Jabez Delano [3693] was born on 8 Nov 1682 in Dartmouth, Bristol, Massachusetts.

1057.  Merey (Mercy) Warren [3668] was born on 20 Feb 1658 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts.

Merey married Jonathan (De La Noye) Delano [3667] [MRIN: 1222] on 28 Feb 1677 in Plymouth, Plymouth,
Massachusetts. Jonathan was born from 1647 to 1648 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 23 Dec
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1720 in Dartmouth, Bristol, Massachusetts at age 73.
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(No surname)

Catherine  [182], 19

Charlotte  [1702], 13, 17

Ellen  [5319], 15

Huldah  [5291], 9

Lena  [5265], 7

Lisa  [559], 3

Lois  [3655], 17, 19, 20, 22

Mary  [5228], 11

Susan  [5242], 6

Zeriah  [3644], 19

ABEL

Emeline A.  [206], 17

ADRAINSEN

Annetje  [29], 25

ALGAR

Lucius  [264], 13

ARNOLD

Gertrude Esther  [4793], 9

Joseph  [4794], 9

ARUNDELL

Mary  [4795], 9

AUSTIN

Mary  [203], 17

BINGHAM

Jennette  [3577], 13

BODINE

Fraklin M.  [1031], 9

BOREAU

Martha  [379], 3, 4, 5

BRAIDEN

Margaret Jenette  [1198], 7, 9, 14

BRANN

Mary  [194], 17

BRINK

Roelof  [2302], 25

BROWN

Electa  [1098], 9, 13, 14, 17

BUCKLEY

Daniel  [3960], 11, 15, 16

Eliza  [3957], 7, 11, 15, 16

BUNTROCK

Robin L.  [1570], 3

BURNS

William Joseph  [1024], 8

William Joseph  [566], 8

CAMPBELL

Cora Loretta  [484], 6

CARERI

Stella  [434], 4

CARNEY

Katherine  [4326], 15
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CLANCY

Sarah Jane  [3968], 15

Thomas  [5318], 15

CLARK

Elisha  [3564], 13

Hoyt (Rev.)  [3598], 13

Roswell  [3566], 13

Saviah  [3615], 19

COLE

Annatje (Anna)  [170], 13, 17, 19

Sarah  [118], 22

COOL

David  [123], 22

CORTRIGHT

Elizabeth  [189], 17

CROSIER

Mary Jane  [3585], 13

CUYKENDALL

Abigail  [257], 13

Archibald 'Archie'  [305], 6

Archibald McNeil  [261], 6, 9, 13, 14

Chauncy Delano  [295], 9

Cora  [299], 9

Cornelius  [188], 17

Dr. Eugene VanBuren  [1183], 13

Earl Rhodes  [307], 6

Eliza  [263], 13

Ezra  [190], 9, 13, 14, 17

Gabrielle  [1644], 1, 2

Gertrude  [311], 7

Goldie Luella  [303], 6

Grace Margaret  [309], 7

Harriet E.  [259], 13

Harriet Eliza  [1030], 9

Helen  [1184], 13

Helena Sofia  [557], 2

Henry Terrance  [297], 4, 6, 7, 8, 9

Howard Bernard  [344], 2, 3, 4, 5

Howard Bernum  [313], 3, 4, 5, 7, 8

John Robert  [348], 4

Juliette  [256], 13

Keith James  [380], 1, 2, 3

Kristen Marie  [382], 3

Martha Christina  [296], 9

Martinus  [169], 13, 17, 19

Mary  [254], 13

Mildred  [315], 7

Richard Henry  [346], 4

Solomon  [165], 19

Sydney Grace  [4969], 2

DECKER

Femmetje  [44], 19, 21, 22, 25
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DECKER

Huldah (Alida)  [212], 19

DEFEO

Paul  [558], 3

Paul Benjamin  [383], 3

DEHOLLANDER

John E.  [1638], 5

DELANO

(No Given Name) [1135], 13

Amy  [3672], 22

Barnabas  [3674], 22

Benjamin  [3614], 19

Bethiah  [3690], 25

Chauncy Brown  [1134], 13

Corydon  [1138], 14

Electa Brown  [1126], 13

Elisha  [3664], 20

Eliza  [1124], 18

Elizabeth  [3676], 22

Esther  [3685], 25

Frederick  [3665], 20

Hannah  [3658], 19

Harriet  [1123], 18

Jabez  [3670], 22

Jabez  [3693], 25

Jesse  [1122], 18

Jethro  [3661], 20

Jethro  [3678], 22

Jethro  [3692], 25

Joanna  [1127], 13

Jonathan  [3656], 19, 22, 25

Jonathan  [3673], 22

Jonathan (De La Noye)  [3667], 22, 25

Jonathon  [3679], 22

Lois  [3666], 20

Martha Anna  [262], 6, 9, 13, 14

Mary  [3689], 25

Mercy (Or Mary)  [3683], 25

Mortimer Frederick Lafayette  [1136], 13

Nathan  [3671], 22

Nathan  [3687], 25

Nathaniel  [3691], 25

Sarah  [3669], 22

Sarah  [3688], 25

Silvanus  [3675], 22

Stephen  [3616], 19

Susanna  [3686], 25

Susannah  [3680], 22

Thomas  [3684], 25

Thomas Jr.  [3663], 20

Thomas Sr.  [1201], 17, 19, 20, 22

Timothy  [3677], 22
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DELANO

Tryphena (397)  [1137], 14

DELANO III

Reuben  [1133], 13

DELANO, JR.

Reuben  [1097], 9, 13, 14, 17

DELANO, SR.

Reuben  [1099], 13, 17, 18, 19

DEWSBURY

Hester  [3682], 25

DOTY

Huldah  [3642], 19

Reuben  [3659], 19

Samuel  [3643], 19

DOUWES

Styntie  [4], 24

DRICKEL

Lena  [4334], 8

EASTMAN

Emeline B.L. (Day)  [1587], 5, 8

EGAN

Katherine  [3961], 11, 15, 16

ELSTON

Ruth  [201], 17

EVERSON

Morgan J.  [255], 13

FARRELL

Joseph James  [310], 6

Patrick  [1691], 6

FENTON

Rosanna Amelia  [329], 6

FINNERTY

Dennis  [851], 7

John Francis  [316], 7

FITZSIMMONS

Alice  [4886], 12

Elizabeth Ann  [4323], 4, 7, 8, 11

Martin  [4884], 12

Mary  [4887], 12

Michael  [4881], 12

Nell  [4888], 12

Peter  [4879], 8, 11, 12, 16

Peter  [4885], 12

Phillip  [4883], 12

Thomas  [4882], 12

FRANCISCO

Elijah Marion  [3502], 9

Elmer Dean  [3503], 9

Frances 'Frankie'  [298], 4, 6, 7, 8, 9

Helen  [4784], 14

John Dean  [1199], 9, 14

Josiah Dean  [1197], 7, 9, 14
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FRANCISCO

Lisle  [3500], 9

Minerva  [4786], 14

Phidelia  [4783], 14

FRENZA

Angela M.  [1613], 8

GENUNG

Charles  [4787], 14

GIELOW

Carl  [5264], 7

Walter  [312], 7

GRAVES

William  [4785], 14

GREENFIELD

Burnham Burdette  [300], 9

Isaac  [5290], 9

GREENMAN

Mary  [3580], 13

GUMAER

Elizabeth  [176], 19

Jacob  [211], 19

Jannetje  [172], 19

HALL

Katherine  [1692], 6

HAMM

Ailene M.  [1577], 3

Christiana C.  [381], 1, 2, 3

Christophe L.  [1641], 3

David J.  [1578], 3

Gary A.  [1582], 3

Jon E.  [1580], 3

Megan M.  [1575], 3

Michael A.  [1576], 3

Sherrie L.  [1579], 3

Suzanne L.  [1574], 3

Teeka M.  [1583], 3

Wendy A.  [1581], 3

William L.  [1556], 2, 3, 5

HARDICK

Sarah  [3576], 13

HARE

Wealthy  [4320], 15, 18

HARRISON

Lyle  [3501], 9

HATCH

Amey  [3657], 19, 22, 25

HEWITT

Betsy  [191], 13, 17

Lewis  [1698], 13, 17

HICKEY

Andrew  [4325], 15

Margaret  [3963], 15
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HOWARD

Mary  [3654], 17

HUNT

Allen E.  [483], 6

Homer Howard  [304], 6

JONES

Harlow M.  [1096], 9

KELLER

Charles  [5241], 6

Olive  [308], 6

KIMBERLY

Marion M.  [1560], 3

KITTEL

Catherine  [120], 17, 19, 22

KOOL

Catryntje  [122], 22

Cornelius  [1536], 25

Elizabeth  [5195], 22

KUYKENDALL

Annetje Van  [45], 25

Arie Van  [41], 25

Catherine  [199], 17

Christyntje (Christina)  [168], 19

Cornelius  [36], 25

Daniel  [109], 22

Elias  [175], 19

Elias  [205], 17

Elizabeth  [113], 22

Elizabeth  [167], 19

Elizabeth  [197], 17

Hendrick  [5194], 22

Jacob  [125], 22

Jacob  [126], 22

Jacob Leursen Van  [3], 24

Jacob Van  [32], 24

Johannes  [35], 24

Johannes  [38], 25

Leah  [195], 17

Leah  [4758], 19

Leur Jacobsen Van  [11], 21, 24, 25

Levi  [204], 17

Martin  [207], 17

Martinus  [121], 22

Mattheus  [39], 25

Moses  [198], 17

Peter  [200], 17

Petrus Peter  [119], 17, 19, 22

Pieter Van  [43], 19, 21, 22, 25

Sarah(Zara) Van  [46], 25

Seyte (Sytgen) Van  [48], 25

Solomon  [193], 17

Solomon Samuel  [117], 22
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KUYKENDALL

Styntie  [30], 24

Wilhelmus  [202], 17

Wilhelmus William  [171], 19

LACKEY

Walter N. Jr.  [1633], 5

LANNOY

Philippe De (Delano)  [3681], 25

LEE

Donald C.  [1569], 3

Rebecca E.  [1565], 3

Richard A.  [1558], 3, 5

Richard A. Jr.  [1559], 3

LINK

Lena  [1200], 9, 14

LISK

Harriet  [192], 9, 13, 14, 17

LYONS

(No Given Name) [5225], 16

MANCUSO

Francine  [347], 4

Philadelphio  [384], 4

MANDIGO

Paul  [3905], 5

MASON

Mildred E.  [1585], 3, 5, 8

MCFADDEN

Jane  [4322], 11, 15

MIDDAGH

Jacob  [2308], 25

MONTALBANO

Eleanor  [385], 4

MOORE

(No Given Name) [1125], 18

MORGAN

Amber L.  [1642], 3

Mary  [3584], 13

MURPHY

(No Given Name) [3950], 15

Darby "Darwin"  [3951], 15

Elizabeth Ann  [314], 3, 4, 5, 7, 8

James  [3952], 15

John  [5232], 14, 18

John Donald  [563], 8

John J.  [4324], 11

John R.  [3947], 7, 9, 11, 15, 16

Joseph P.  [3956], 15

Katharine Genevieve  [3959], 11

Mary Bernadette  [565], 8

Richard  [3948], 9, 14, 16, 18

Richard Daniel  [562], 4, 7, 8, 11

Richard Daniel  [567], 8
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MURPHY

Stephen  [3953], 15

Thomas  [3954], 15

William A.  [3955], 15

MYERS

Maro Henry  [3975], 11

Stephen Henry  [4327], 11

OAKLEAF

Doris Elaine  [345], 2, 3, 4, 5

John  [378], 3, 4, 5

Joyce  [3904], 5

O'NEIL

(No Given Name) [4834], 15, 18

Mary  [3949], 9, 15, 16, 18

PATTON

Catherine Genevieve  [3958], 11, 15

William  [4321], 11, 15

PERKINS

Hamilton  [258], 13

PHILLIPS

Richard E.  [1637], 5

QUICK

Kathryn  [5222], 16

Margrite  [42], 25

QUIRK

(No Given Name) [5223], 12, 16

Jeremiah  [5224], 16

Mary  [4880], 8, 11, 12, 16

Michael  [5226], 16

Morris  [5227], 16

ROSE

Hannah  [3662], 19

SACKETT

Joanna  [3613], 13, 17, 18, 19

SALTER

Zilpha  [4328], 11

SCOTT

Walter L.  [1629], 5

SHERRY

Nora  [856], 7

SLOCUM

Nora  [3891], 9

TACK

Aert Pietersen  [28], 25

Grietje Aertze  [12], 21, 24, 25

TERNURE

Henry  [260], 13

TIETSOORT

Abram  [1714], 24

Adrientjen  [33], 24

TODD

Duane A.  [1566], 3
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UNKNOWN

Caroline  [5157], 13

VAN AAKEN

Cornelis  [111], 22

VAN AKEN

Elizabeth  [110], 22

VAN DER WALL

Louise  [1025], 8

VAN DYKE

George  [1128], 13

VAN ETTEN

Arien  [1531], 25

VAN VLIET

James  [196], 17

VANDENBERGH

Alta Lucille  [306], 6

Henry Jenner  [328], 6

VANETTEN

Samuel  [1185], 13

VENTURA

Joseph  [433], 4

Linda  [349], 4

WARREN

Merey (Mercy)  [3668], 22, 25

WELCH

Hilda Emily  [564], 8

Howard  [4333], 8

Maria  [3578], 13

Samuel  [3579], 13

WESTBROOK

Benjamin  [181], 19

Joseph  [114], 22

Maria  [166], 19

Sara  [112], 22

WESTFALL

Eleanor  [124], 22

WESTVAEL

Jannetzen  [40], 25

Jurian  [31], 24

Marretje  [37], 24

Sara  [34], 24

YOUNG

Clayton R.  [1589], 8

DeForest F.  [1591], 8

Donald A.  [1584], 3, 5, 8

Donna J.  [1596], 5

Elaine J.  [1557], 2, 3, 5

Horace A.  [1592], 8

Joan C.  [1595], 5

Judith M.  [1594], 5

Maynard E.  [1593], 8

Robert W.  [1586], 5, 8
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YOUNG

Robert W.  [1590], 8


